

No. 17-633

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ENDO PHARMACEUTICALS INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NEW HAMPSHIRE,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of New Hampshire**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT STATE OF  
NEW HAMPSHIRE IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

ANN M. RICE  
Deputy Attorney General

LISA M. ENGLISH  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

JAMES T. BOFFETTI  
Senior Assistant Attorney General

LAURA LOMBARDI  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
NH DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

33 Capitol Street  
Concord, NH 03301  
(603) 271-3658  
lisa.english@doj.nh.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Attorney General and Outside Counsel Explicitly State in the Retainer Agreement that the Attorney General Maintains Control Over the Conduct of the Investigation and Over Any Decision to Pursue Litigation.....	3
B. Endo Refuses to Comply with the State’s Valid Subpoena.....	6
C. The State Court Proceedings.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE DECISION OF THE NEW HAMP- SHIRE SUPREME COURT IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.....	11
II. COURTS HAVE CONSISTENTLY UP- HELD CONTINGENT-FEE ARRANGE- MENTS WHERE GOVERNMENT COUNSEL RETAINS SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY AND CONTROL OVER THE LITIGATION ..	18
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR CONSIDERING THE QUESTION PRE- SENTED .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Cal. 1997) .....	18
<i>City of Chicago v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 14-CV-4361, 2015 WL 920719 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2015) .....	19
<i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> , 235 P.3d 21 (Cal. 2010) .....	19, 20
<i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> , 74 Cal. Rptr. 3d 842 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) .....	19
<i>Fitzgerald v. Hampton</i> , 467 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....	18
<i>Friedman v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 766 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	22
<i>Hannah v. Larche</i> , 363 U.S. 420 (1960) .....	17
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Harris Cty.</i> , 445 S.W.3d 379 (Tex. App. 2013) .....	19, 21
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Conway</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 733 (E.D. Ky. 2013) .....	19, 21
<i>Philip Morris Inc. v. Glendening</i> , 709 A.2d 1230 (Md. 1998) .....	19, 21
<i>SEC v. Jerry T. O'Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984) .....	17
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Columbus, Ohio</i> , No. C2-06-829, 2007 WL 2079774 (S.D. Ohio July 18, 2007) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State of N.H. v. Purdue Pharma L.P., et al.</i> , Case No. 217-2017-CV-00402, Merrimack County Superior Court .....	10
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)....	11, 12, 14, 16, 17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville, Ohio</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Discovery Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Nibert</i> , 744 S.E.2d 625 (W. Va. 2013) .....	19, 21
<i>Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2, 12
 STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS	
29 U.S.C. § 216(e) .....	16
N. H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-A:2 .....	6
N. H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-A:4 .....	6
N. H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-A:8 .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jennifer Crompton, <i>DEA official: NH ‘ground zero’ of opioid epidemic</i> , WMUR, Oct. 24, 2016, available at: <a href="http://www.wmur.com/article/dea-official-nh-ground-zero-of-opioid-epidemic/7158123">http://www.wmur.com/article/dea-official-nh-ground-zero-of-opioid-epidemic/7158123</a> (last visited Jan. 15, 2018) .....	1
<i>Drug Overdose Death Data</i> , Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, available at: <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/drugoverdose/data/statedeaths.html">https://www.cdc.gov/drugoverdose/data/statedeaths.html</a> (last visited Jan. 15, 2018) .....	1
Holly Hedegaard, M.D., Margaret Warner, Ph.D., and Arialdi M. Miniño, M.P.H., <i>Drug Overdose Deaths in the United States, 1999-2016</i> , Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, available at: <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/products/databriefs/db294.htm">https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/products/databriefs/db294.htm</a> (last visited Jan. 15, 2018) .....	1
Matrix Global Advisors, <i>Health Care Costs from Opioid Abuse, A State-by-State Analysis 5</i> (April 2015) .....	1
<i>2015 New Hampshire Drug Overdose Deaths to Top 400; Double 2013</i> , New Hampshire Public Radio, Dec. 9, 2015, available at: <a href="http://nhpr.org/post/2015-new-hampshire-drug-overdose-deaths-top-400-double-2013#stream/0">http://nhpr.org/post/2015-new-hampshire-drug-overdose-deaths-top-400-double-2013#stream/0</a> (last visited Jan. 24, 2018) .....	7
<i>The Opiate/Opioid Public Health Crisis: Update on the State of New Hampshire’s Comprehensive Response</i> , available at: <a href="https://www.dhhs.nh.gov/dcbcs/bdas/documents/state-response-opioid-crisis.pdf">https://www.dhhs.nh.gov/dcbcs/bdas/documents/state-response-opioid-crisis.pdf</a> (last visited Jan. 15, 2018) .....	1, 7
